Executive and Non-Executive Directors 6 6 6 6
Administrative staff 85 78 -- --
Operational staff 131 130 -- --

 222 214 6 6

33  Restatement

During 2020, a presentation error was identified in the prior year Cashflow Statement whereby the Cashflow from investing
activities included non-cash accruals and these were not adjusted from the working capital movement (Trade and other
payables). As a result, the cash inflow from operations and cashflow outflow from investing activities were overstated in the
prior year financial statements by equivalent amounts. To correct the error, a reclassification was done as at 31 December
2019, resulting in a $1.2 million decrease in net cash inflows from operations and a $1.2 million decrease in net cash outflows
from investing activities.

There is no profit or net asset impact as a result of the prior year restatement.

The adjustment is reflected in the statement below:

 2019  Impact of  2019

 $’000
 Prior period

Adjustment
 $’000

As previously

reported

$’000  Restated

Operating Activities 13,113   13,113
Changes In Working Capital

Inventories (1,454)   (1,454)
Trade and other receivables 3,638   3,638
Trade and other payables  1,797  (1,192)  605

 17,094  (1,192)  15,902

Tax Paid (316)   (316)

Investing Activities

Purchase of Exploration and Evaluation (“E&E”) assets  (476)  56  (420)
Purchase of computer software (99)   (99)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,156)  1,136  (11,020)

Net Cash Outflow From Investing Activities (12,731)  1,192  (11,539)

Net Cash (Outflow)/Inflow From Financing Activities (438)   (438)

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,609   3,609

At end of year

13,810

  13,810

34 Events after the Reporting Year

1. Derivative Financial Instruments

In addition to the crude oil derivatives put in place during 2020, the Company has put in place a number of crude
oil derivative financial instruments post the year end to protect a portion of its revenue against fluctuation in oil
prices.  The crude oil derivative financial instruments currently in place are as follows: